

72495-9

72495-9

Nº 72495-9-I

**BEFORE THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARK L. BESOLA

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF KING COUNTY,
CAUSE Nº 13-2-24470-5 KNT
THE HONORABLE MARY ROBERTS, PRESIDING

John W. Schedler, WSBA Nº 8563
Attorney for Petitioner

SCHEDLER BOND PLLC
2448 76th Ave. SE, Ste 202
Mercer Island, Washington 98040
Tel. (206) 257-5440 | Fax (866) 580-4853
Email: John@SchedlersChambers.com

9:56 AM
MAY 13 2013
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK'S OFFICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. ARGUMENT

A.	The Department misrepresents Dr. Besola’s argument.	1
B.	The Department misstates the law regarding whether a professional’s alleged misconduct “relates to” his professional practice.	2
1.	The “related to” test generally applicable to all professions.	3
2.	The broader “related to” test applicable only to physicians.	3
3.	The Department ignores the plain language of <i>Haley</i> where the court stated it had adopted two “related to” tests.	5
C.	As a veterinarian, Dr. Besola’s profession is not necessary for maintaining the public health, therefore the narrower of the <i>Haley</i> “related to” tests applies to him.	6
1.	Dr. Besola does not argue physicians are the only professionals necessary to maintaining the public health.	7
2.	Veterinarians are not necessary to maintaining the public health, therefore the narrower “related to” test adopted in <i>Haley</i> applies to Dr. Besola’s alleged misconduct.	8

D. The Department's cross-appeal of the Superior Court's stay of the suspension of Dr. Besola's license should be dismissed because it is moot and the subject of a separate petition for discretionary review. 10

II. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Haley v. Medical Disciplinary Board, 177 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991)2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10

State v. Enlow, 143 Wn.App. 463, 178 P.3d 366 (2008).12

Klickitat County Citizens Against Imported Waste v. Klickitat County, 122 Wn.2d 619, 860 P.2d 390, 866 P.2d 1256 (1993) 11

Ritter v. State, Bd. of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, 161 Wn.App. 758, 255 P.3d 799 (2011)..... 10

Sherman v. Kissinger, 146 Wn.App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008) 9

Statutes

RCW 18.130.180.....1,2,7

RCW 34.05.55010

RCW 4.84.340, .350.....12
